

047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 87,346

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

ALYSE COHEN PARIS and MICHAEL
COHEN PARIS, ETHAN LOUIS PARIS,
REUBEN ELAN PARIS and SAMUEL
ASHER PARIS, minor children of
ALYSE COHEN PARIS, and N.S. MARINE
& INDUSTRIAL SERVICES CORP.,

Respondents.

FILED
JUL 10 1988
SUPREME COURT
WEST PALM BEACH

PARIS RESPONDENTS'
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

THERESA A. DiPAOLA, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 441058
THERESA A. DiPAOLA, P.A.
1645 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 280
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 687-5014

-and-
EDWARD M. RICCI, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 185673
RICCI, HUBBARD, LEOPOLD & FRANKEL, P.A.
1645 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Suite 250
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561)684-6500

Attorneys for Paris respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CASES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW (RESTATED):

POINT I: WHETHER THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT. IF NOT, WHETHER FLORIDA APPELLATE COURTS DO OR SHOULD HAVE JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A NON-FINAL ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO DISMISS A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST A STATE AGENCY BASED ON THE DOCTRINE OF FLORIDA SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.

POINT II: WHETHER THE GROUNDS URGED HERE FOR REVERSAL BY THE DOT WERE PRESERVED FOR REVIEW. IN ANY EVENT, WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED ITS MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE THE DOT'S ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE IN MAINTENANCE OF AN EXISTING GUARDRAIL STRUCTURE IMPLICATES OPERATIONAL LEVEL, NON-IMMUNE CONDUCT.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

POINT I: THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT HAS BEEN RENDERED MOOT BY AN AGREED AMENDMENT TO THE PLEADINGS 8

A. IN ANY EVENT, FLORIDA APPELLATE COURTS DO NOT HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER TUCKER V. RESHA TO REVIEW A NON FINAL ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO DISMISS A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM AGAINST A STATE AGENCY GROUNDED ON FLORIDA SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY 10

B. THERE IS NO COMPELLING REASON JUSTIFYING THE REQUESTED ENLARGEMENT OF CATEGORIES OF NON-FINAL APPEALS UNDER THE FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 20

POINT II: THE GROUND HERE URGED BY DOT FOR REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR REVIEW. IN ANY EVENT, THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE DOT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

BECAUSE THE DOT'S ALLEGED NEGLIGENCE IN
MAINTENANCE OF AN EXISTING GUARDRAIL STRUCTURE
IMPLICATES OPERATIONAL LEVEL NON-IMMUNE CONDUCT. . 21

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<u>Alexander Hamilton Corp. v. Leeson,</u> 508 So.2d 513 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	27
<u>Bondurant v. Geeker,</u> 499 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), rev. <u>dism.</u> 515 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1987)	20
<u>Capo v. Department of Transportation,</u> 642 So.2d 37 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) rev. <u>denied</u> , 651 So.2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	24
<u>City of Jacksonville v. Mills,</u> 544 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1989)	24
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Collum,</u> 419 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Cleveland v. City of Miami,</u> 263 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1972)	22
<u>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.,</u> 337 U.S. 541, 69 S.Ct. 1221, 93 L.Ed 1528 (1949).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 548 So.2d 257 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) rev. <u>denied</u> 558 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1990)	23
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livsay,</u> 437 U.S. 463, 98 S.Ct. 2454, 57 L.Ed.2d 351 (1978)	13
<u>Cornwell v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 1189 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	23
<u>Cygler v. Presjack,</u> 667 So.2d 458 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	24
<u>Department of Education v. Roe,</u> 656 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) rev. <u>granted</u> , No. 86, 061 (Fla. Nov. 7, 1995)	24
<u>Department of Health & Rehabilitation Services v. Skinner,</u> 649 So.2d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	9
<u>Department of Health & Rehabilitation Services v. Yamuni,</u> 529 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1988)	26
<u>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Heredia,</u> 520 So.2d 61 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	9

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<u>Department of Transportation v. Neilson,</u> 419 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Department of Transportation v. Paris,</u> 665 So.2d 381 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	3
<u>Department of Transportation v. Stevens,</u> 630 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	24
<u>Department of Transportation v. Wallis,</u> 659 So.2d 429 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	3
<u>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 114 S.Ct. 1992, 128 L.Ed.2d 842 (1994)	18, 19
<u>Elder v. Carter,</u> 670 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	20
<u>Elder v. Holloway,</u> 510 U.S. 510, 114, S.Ct. 1019, 127 L.Ed. 2d 344 (1994)11, 12
<u>Farris v. Bramlette,</u> 6 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1942)	23
<u>Feller v. State,</u> 637 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>Freeman v. Taylor County,</u> 643 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	24
<u>Hett v. Madison Mutual Insurance,</u> 621 So.2d 764 (Fla 2d DCA 1993), <u>rev. disp.</u> 632 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. den.</u> 114 S.Ct. 2147 (US 1994)	27
<u>Hughes v. City of Fort Lauderdale,</u> 519 So.2d 43 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	24
<u>In re Dubreuil,</u> 629 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>In re T.A.A. v. Shoultz,</u> 388 So.2d 41 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	9
<u>Johnson v. Jones,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 115 S.Ct 2151, 132 L.Ed.2d 238 (1995)...	14, 19

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<u>Mandico v. Taos Construction,</u> 605 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1992)	20
<u>Mansfield v. Rivero,</u> 620 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1993)	23
<u>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.,</u> 593 So.2d 500, 503 (Fla. 1992)	25
<u>Mettler, Inc. v. Ellen Tracy, Inc.,</u> 648 So.2d 253 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	27
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</u> 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 1985.....	11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Mt. Sinai Hospital of Greater Miami v. Steiner,</u> 426 So.2d 1154 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	22
<u>Mullin v. State Dept. of Administration,</u> 354 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1st DCA) cert. den. 359 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 1978)	21
<u>Nemeth v. R.B. Shore,</u> 511 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	9
<u>Palm Beach Aviation, Inc. v. Kibildis,</u> 423 So.2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	23
<u>Perez v. Department of Transportation,</u> 435 So.2d 830 (Fla.1983)	24
<u>Pullman Construction Industries, Inc. v. United States,</u> 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	15, 16, 18, 19
<u>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority</u> <u>v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,</u> 506 U.S. 139 113 S.Ct. 684 121 L.Ed.2d 605 (1993)	13, 19
<u>Sequine v. City of Miami,</u> 627 So.2d 14 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	26
<u>Simmonds-Hewett v. Keaton,</u> 626 So.2d 249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	24, 25
<u>State v. Gray,</u> 654 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1995)	22

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<u>State of Alaska v. United States,</u> 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995)	15, 16, 18, 19
<u>State Road Department v. Brill,</u> 632 So.2d 229 (Fla 1st DCA 1964)	21
<u>Times Publishing Co. v. State,</u> 632 So.2d 1072 (Fla 4th DCA 1994)	9
<u>Travelers v. Bruns,</u> 443 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>Trianon Park Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</u> 468 So.2d 912 , 921 (Fla 1985)	24, 25
<u>Tucker v. Resha,</u> 648 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 19, 21
<u>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard,</u> 486 U.S. 517 108 S. Ct. 1945 100 L.Ed.2d 517 (1988)	15, 16
<u>W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn v. Dougherty,</u> 636 So.2d 746 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. den.</u> 645 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1994)	22
<u>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.,</u> 128 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1961)	22

AUTHORITIES

	Page
28 U.S.C. §1291	13
§213.015, Fla. Stat. (1995)	17
§331.328, Fla. Stat. (1995)	17
§403.706(17)(c), Fla. Stat. (1995)	17
§556.106, Fla. Stat. (1995)	17
§760.11 Fla. Stat. (1995)	17
§768.28, Fla. Stat. (1995)	17
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130	6, 20, 21
